

SLP(C)No. 10871 OF 2002

ITEM No.40

Court No.13

SECTION IVB  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.10871/2002  
(From the Judgment and Order dated 29/01/2002 in FAO 479/2002  
of the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

NATIONAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

KULWANT KAUR & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date : 03/03/2003 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BRIJESH KUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

For Petitioner (s) Mr. Pramod Dayal, Adv.  
Mr. Piyush Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent (s) Mr. J N Dubey, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Anurag Dubey, Ms. Upasana Dubey,  
Mr. K B Upadhyaya and Mr. S.R. Setia, Advs.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Mr. J N Dubey, learned senior counsel states that he represents all the legal representatives of the deceased respondent. So far as respondents Nos. 8(b) to 8(d) are concerned, it is stated that they have been impleaded twice over, which mistake, it is submitted on behalf of the petitioner, crept in the High Court proceedings itself. However, there is no dispute between them that their names have been repeated in the array of parties. That being the position, the names of respondents Nos. 8(b) to 8(d) are deleted from the array of parties since they are already represented by Mr. J.N. Dubey, learned senior counsel.

Tag with SLP(C) No. 1058/2002.

The petitioner shall deposit one-half of the decretal amount before the Tribunal within a period of four weeks. Out of amount so deposited, half of the same may be withdrawn by the claimant-respondents without furnishing any security and the balance on furnishing of the security.

(D.P. WALIA) (VIJAY AGGARWAL)  
COURT MASTER COURT MASTER